

भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

(सड़क परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार) National Highways Authority of India

(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Government of India) ए–54. आशियाना फेज–I (निकट ढाप का मन्दिर), काँठ रोड, मुरादाबाद – 244 001 (उ० प्र०) A-54, Ashiana Phase-I (Near Dhap Mandir) Kanth Road, Moradabad - 244 001 (U.P.)

Fax : 0591-2453071 email : mor@nhai.org

भारतमाला

प्रगति के पथ पर अग्रसर

Date: 28.05.2021

Tel.: 0591-2453070

14011/2/2021/RO-Km 206.180, RHS/NH-24/PIU-MBD/22309

Sh. Achint Bhavsar

Territory Manager (Retail) M/s Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. Bareilly Territory, POL Bulk Depot, Village-Noorpur, Tehsil-Aonla, Bareilly (UP)-243301

Sub:- Proposal for access permission to the proposed Fuel Station of M/s Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. (BPCL) on NH-24 (New NH-530) in Km 207 (Ch. 206.180, RHS) at Khasra No. 222 & 154, in Village-Raura Kalan & Mehandinagar, Tehsil-Milak & District-Rampur in the State of Uttar Pradesh.

Sir,

Please refer to your letter no. BPCL/NH-24(New NH-530)/KM-207/CH.206.180(RHS)/DEC.2020/01 dated 01.01.2021 vide which you have submitted the Proposal for access permission to the proposed Fuel Station of M/s Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. (BPCL) on NH-24 (New NH-530) in Km 207 (Ch. 206.180, RHS) at Khasra No. 222 & 154, in Village-Raura Kalan & Mehandinagar, Tehsil-Milak & District-Rampur in the State of Uttar Pradesh and further compliance submitted vide letter no. BPCL/NH-24(New NH-530)/KM-207/CH. 206.180(RHS)/APR.2020/REPLY/01 dated 13.04.2021.

- 2. The Competent Authority i.e. RO-West UP, NHAI, Lucknow has granted 'In-principle approval' vide letter no. 19001/1/RO-W-UP/NH-24/Ch. 206.180/NOC/688 dated 01.04.2021in light of Ministry's guidelines issued vide letter No. RW-NH-33032/01/2017-S&R(R) dated 26.06.2020. The "Provisional NOC" granted by the Competent Authority, subject to following conditions:
 - (i) The Provisional NOC is being issued on the basis of confirmation of Processing Fee & Provisional approval/permission fee deposition in "Bharat Kosh" through online and License Fee in the form of Demand Draft against Bank Guarantee.
 - (ii) The Drinking Water and Toilet facilities shall be provided at the fuel station. Such facilities shall be accessible to the public round the clock. In order to inform the public about these, a retro reflective display board as per format enclosed at **Annex-I** shall be installed at the buffer strip in-front of fuel station.
 - (iii) For drainage, RCC slab culvert with minimum span of 2m shall be provided as per IRC:SP:13-2004 "Guidelines for the design of small bridges and culverts". The slab culvert shall be constructed with iron grating of adequate strength in the approaches for drainage of surface water. It must be ensured that outfall of above said culverts shall be led away to a natural course / outfall sewer through culvert or led away to a water-recharging system specifically constructed by the owner / management of the fuel station /facility in case lined drains of sufficient length upto a natural course /outfall sewer are not available.

्रादेशिक प्रबन्धक (रिटेल) भारत पेट्रोलियन कॉर्पोरेशन लि० बरेली टेरिटरी

- (iv) The applicant shall ensure the video recordings (before and after completion of construction work) of the site and that the work is done as per approved drawings, failing which action will be initiated to de-energize the fuel station.
- (v) The approval is based on the submissions made by applicant. Applicant is responsible for the details provided in the application. The NHAI is at liberty to verify the authenticity of the documents at any time. Any misrepresentations, omission or suppression of facts or disclosure of incomplete facts detected at any stage shall lead to withdrawal of this approval with cost to the applicant.
- (vi) Any unauthorized access from the National Highway shall be cut-off and necessary action be taken as per Ministry's / NHAI's guidelines.
- 3. The provisional NOC, however, shall be subject to the stipulations of the Ministry's Circular issued vide letter no. RW-NH-33032/01/2017-S&R(R) dated 26.06.2020 and NHAI/Policy Guidelines /Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) for Access Permission/2020 issued vide Policy Circular No. 14.19/2020 dated 06.01.2020.
- 4. The Oil Company may construct the access to the proposed retail outlet, as per approved drawings at their own cost within one (01) year of the issue of this Provisional NOC. After the construction as per approved drawings and the certification from this office that the construction work has been carried out in compliance with the provisions approved, the issue of final formal permission including issuance of signed license deed may be considered as per SoP dated 06.01.2020 and Ministry Guideline dated 26.06.2020. In case the construction is not done in one year of the issue of this provisional NOC, the same shall be deemed to be cancelled, unless renewed by the Competent Authority. The concerned oil company would be allowed to energize the fuel station only after the final approval by the Competent Authority.
- 5. The fresh License deed (duly indicating new NH No. along with chainage), in two originals, as per the standard format given in Ministry's Circular dated 26th June, 2020, drawn on new stamp paper and duly signed by Authorized Signatory may be furnished at the time of issuance of final permission alongwith additional / different License Fee, if any in "Bharat Kosh".
- 6. In view of above, a copy of drawing (layout and drainage plan) as approved by the Competent Authority is being enclosed herewith for taking necessary action.

Encl: As above (Approved Drawing & Annexure-I)

Yours faithfully,

(Mohd. Khalid) Project Director

संजय आनन्द प्रादेशिक प्रबन्धक (रिटेल) भारत पेट्रोलियम कॉर्पोरेशन लि० बरेली टेरिटरी



UTTAR PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Building. No TC-12V Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow-226010

Phone:0522-2720828,2720831, Fax:0522-2720764, Email: info@uppcb.com, Website: www.uppcb.com

Validity Period :09/02/2021 To 09/02/2025

Ref No. - 119339/UPPCB/Moradabad(UPPCBRO)/CTE/RAMPUR/2021

Dated: - 09/02/2021

To,

Shri PARUL SUYAL M/s V K FILLING STATION

GATA NO.222, VILLAGE RAURAKALAN AND GATA NO.154 VILL. MEHANDINAGAR,

BAREILLY RAMPUR ROAD, RAMPUR, 243701

RAMPUR

Sub: Consent to Establish for New Unit/Expansion/Diversification under the provisions of Water (Prevention and control of pollution) Act, 1974 as amended and Air (Prevention and control of Polution) Act, 1981 as amended.

Please refer to your Application Form No.- 11098986 dated - 22/01/2021. After examining the application with respect to pollution angle, Consent to Establish (CTE) is granted subject to the compliance of following conditions:

Consent to Establish is being issued for following specific details:

A- Site along with geo-coordinates:

28.626984, 79.158421

B- Main Raw Material:

The County of Persons & County County	Main Raw Material Details	
Name of Raw Material	Raw Material Unit Name	Raw Material Quantity
FINISHED PRODUCT PETROL(MS) AND DIESEL(HSD)	Kilo Liters/Day	55000

C- Product with capacity:

Product De	tail
Name of Product	Product Quantity
TROL (MS) AND DIESEL(HSD)	55000

D- By-Product if any with capacity:

	By Produ	ct Detail	
Name of By Product	Unit Name	Licence Product Capacity	Install Product Capacity
NA	Metric Tonnes/Day	0	0

Water Requirement (in KLD) and its Source :

	Source of Water Details	
Course Type	Name of Source	Quantity (KL/D)
Source Type Ground Water (within	Submersible	1.0
premises)	Odbinorolate	

Quantity of effluent (ln KLD):

र्शिजय आनन्द प्रावेशिक प्रबन्धक (रेटेल) भारत पेट्रोलियम कॉपॉरेशन लि० बरेली टेरिट्री

Effluent	Details
Source Consumption	Quantity (KL/D)
Domestic	1.0

4. Fuel used in the equipment/machinery Name and Quantity (per day):

	Fuel Consumption Details					
Fuel	Consumption(tpd/kld)	Use				
Diesel	0.025	In 15 K.V.A DG Set				

For any change in above mentioned parameters, it will be mandatory to obtain Consent to Establish again. No further expansion or modification in the plant shall be carried out without prior approval of U.P. Pollution Control Board.

For any change in above mentioned parameters, it will be mandatory to obtain Consent to Establish again. No further expansion or modification in the plant shall be carried out without prior approval of U.P. Pollution Control Board.

- 2. You are directed to furnish the progress of Establishment of plant and machinery, green belt, Effluent Treatment Plant and Air pollution control devices, by 10th day of completion of subsequent quarter in the Board.
- Copy of the work order/purchase order, regarding instruction and supply of proposed Effluent Treatment Plant/Sewerage Treatment Plant /Air Pollution control System shall be submitted by the industry till 09/02/2025 to the Board.
- 4. Industry will not start its operation, unless CTO is obtained under water (Prevention and control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air (Prevention and control of Pollution) Act, 1981 from the Board.
- 5. It is mandatory to submit Air and Water consent Application, complete in all respect, four months before start of operation, to the U.P. Pollution Control Board.
- 6. Legal action under water (Prevention and control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 may be initiated against the industry With out any prior information, in case of non compliance of above conditions.

Specific Conditions:

- 1. This consent to establish (CTE) is valid for M/s V.K. Filling Station (for M/s Bharat Pertolium Corporation Ltd.) Gata No-222 Vill-Raurakalan and Gata No. 154 Vill-Mehandinagar Tehsil-Milak (Bareilly-Rampur Road) District-Rampur for storage Retail Outlet of H.S.D. (Diesel)-2 x 20.0 KL & M.S.-(Petrol)-15.0 KL only.
- 2. The Retail outlet shall comply with the provisions of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act 1974 as amended & the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act 1981 as amended and all other applicable rules notified under Environment (Protection) Act 1986.
- 3. This CTE is valid for discharge of domestic effluent only.
- 4. Domestic waste water shall be discharged through septic tank /soak pit.
- 5. Retail outlet shall develop green belt as per the protocol of UPPCB Office Order
- No.H16405/220/2018/02 dated 16-02-2018. The copy of said office order is available on the website of U.P Pollution Control Board www.uppcb.com.
- 6. Retail Outlet shall install rainwater harvesting system for recharge of ground water.
- 7. Retail Outlet shall comply with all the directions of M/s Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd.
- 8. The Land use conversion certificate shall be submitted within three months. If same shall not be submitted within three months hence, the CTE will be deemed cancelled.
- 9. NOC from Explosive Department and Fire Safety Department shall be obtained.
- 10. Retail outlet shall obtain all the necessary permissions from District Administration and other concern departments and shall comply with all the applicable condition as applicable.
- 11. Proposed D.G. Set of 15 KVA shall be equipped with Acoustic Enclosure and suitable air pollution/noise pollution control devices and emission and noise level of D.G. Set shall conform to the prescribed standards.
- 12. Retail outlet shall comply with the directions of Petroleum Explosive Safety Organization (PESO).
- 13. Retail outlet shall install volatile recovery system.

भारत पद्रीलियम कॉपरिशन लि० बरेली टेरिटरी

- 14. The CTE is being issued as per the provision of the Environmental (Protection) Act 1986.
- 15. All the necessary NOC's, Permissions, Licenses etc shall be taken from all concerned statutory authorities.

Please note that consent to Establish will be revoked, in case of, non compliance of any of the above mentioned conditions. Board reserves its right for amendment or cancellation of any of the conditions specified above. Industry is directed to submit its first compliance report regarding above mentioned specific and general conditions till 09/03/2021 in this office. Ensure to submit the regular compliance report otherwise this Consent to Establish will be revoked.

VIKAS Digitally signed by VIKAS MISHRA Date: 2021.02.09 Piggland Officer

Dated: - 09/02/2021

Copy To -

Regional Officer

संजय आनन्द मादेशिक प्रवचक (रिटेन) भारत पेट्रोलियन कॉपरिशन लिल

प्रारूप-घ (संलग्नक-3) औपबन्धिक (प्रोविजनल) अनापत्ति प्रमाणपत्र

यूआईडी संख्या: UPFS/2020/25920/RMP/RAMPUR/176/CFO

दिनांक:25-12-2020

प्रमाणित किया जाता है कि मैसर्स Bharat Petrolium Corporation Ltd (भवन/प्रतिष्ठान का नाम) पता 222 154, Raura Kalan Mehandinagas,0,Milak तहसील - Milak प्लाट एरिया 1575.00 sq.n

ं/टावर	प्रत्येक ब्लाक में तलों की संख्या		
BPCL	1	वेसमेन्ट की संख्या	ऊँचाई
है। भवन का अधिभोग मेससं Bharat Petrolium Corporation Ltd द्वारा किया जायेगा। इनके द्वारा भवन में अपने निवारण एवं अपने सुरक्षा व्यवस्थाओं का प्राविधान ए आर्दीएका) के अनुसार विकास के किया को के किया			3.35 mt.
आर्रातास्य के अस्तान कि		न जान्न ।नदारण एवं आप्ने सुरक्षा व्यवस्थाओं का प्राविधान	एन्। वीध्यां । एवं बनावंदी ।

आई0एस0 के अनुसार किया गया है। इस भवन को औषवन्धिक अनायत्ति प्रमाणपत्र, एन0बी0सी0 की अधिभोग श्रेणी Storage के अन्तर्गत इस शर्त के साथ निर्मत किया जा रहा है कि प्रस्तावित भवन में अधिभोग श्रेणी है। अनुसार सभी अनिशमन व्यवस्थाओं के मानकों का अनुपालन पूर्ण रूप में किया जायेगा तथा भवन के निर्माण के पश्चात भवन के अधिभोग से पूर्व अनि सुरक्षा प्रमाण पत्र प्राप्त किया जायेगा। ऐसा न करने पर निर्मत प्रोविजनत अवापति प्रमाणपत्र स्वतः ही निरस्त मान लिया जायेगा, जिसके लिए मेसर्स Bharat Petrolium Corporation Ltd अधिभोगी पूर्ण रूप से किम्पदार होगा/होगे।

चह प्रमाण-यन आपके द्वारा प्रस्तृत अभिनेतां , सुननाओं के आधार पर निर्मत किया ना रहा है। इनके असत्य पाए जाने पर निर्मत प्रमाण-पर सान्य नहीं होता।

Note : प्रक्षगत प्रस्तावित पैट्रोल एम्प स्थल तक अनिशमन बाहन आ-जा सकते हैं। उक्त के लाइसेन्स सत्ताप्राधिकारी के शतों का पैट्रोलियम एक्ट 1934 एण्ड रिलेटिड ततसमय पैट्रोलियम रूल्स् 2002-oisd 225 लाइसेन्स आवेद्रक द्वारा अनुपालन अधिकृत सत्ताप्राधिकारी से अपैक्षित है

हस्ताक्षर (निर्गमन अधिकारी)

(मुख्य अग्निशमन अधिकारी)



(ANKUSH MITTAL)

DE9F833C767AB8613441860617F4AT350903ZA27]

29-12-2020

निर्मत किये जाने का दिनांक : 29-12-2020 स्थान : RAMPUR

9x of hard

क्रिकार आनन्द प्रावेशिक प्रवन्धक (रिटेल) भारत पेट्रोलियम कॉपॉरेशन लि० बरेली टेरिटरी

कार्यालय जिला मजिस्ट्रेट, रामपुर।

संख्या 611 / न्याय सहायक—द्वितीय दिनाँक :नवम्बर 28, 2020 विषय:— क्षेत्रीय प्रबन्धक (रिटेल), भारत पेट्रोलियम कार्पोरेशन लि0 बरेली द्वारा ग्राम रौरा कलां व मेहन्दीनगर, तहसील मिलक (बरेली—रामपुर रोड), जनपद रामपुर के खसरा/गाटा सं0 222, 154 पर रिटेल आउटलेट (पैट्रोल पम्प) स्थापित किये जाने हेतु अनापत्ति दिये जाने के सम्बन्ध में।

अधिशासी अभियंता, लोक निर्माण विभाग, प्रांतीय खण्ड, रामपुर।

उपरोक्त विषयक क्षेत्रीय प्रबन्धक (रिटेल), भारत पेट्रोलियम कार्पोरेशन लि0 बरेली के पत्र दिनांक 05.11.2020 का सन्दर्भ ग्रहण करे, जिसके अन्तर्गत ग्राम रौरा कलां व मेहन्दीनगर, तहसील मिलक (बरेली—रामपुर रोड), जनपद रामपुर के खसरा/गाटा सं0 222, 154 पर रिटेल आउटलेट (पैट्रोल पम्प) स्थापित किये जाने हेतु

अनापत्ति दिये जाने का अनुरोध किया गया है।

अतः उक्त के क्रम में रिटेल सेल्स, इडियन ऑयल कार्पोरेशन लि0 बरेली के पत्र दिनांक 05.11. 2020 की छायाप्रति एवं आवेदक द्वारा प्रस्तुत मानचित्र की तीन मूल प्रतियाँ संलग्न कर आपको इस आशय से प्रेषित है कि प्रस्तावित स्थल पर रिटेल आउटलेट (पैट्रोल पम्प) की स्थापना किये जाने पर आपके विभाग को कोई आपित्त तो नहीं है, जांचोपरान्त आख्या इस कार्यालय को उपलब्ध कराना तृनिश्चित करें। संलग्नक: यथोपरि।

प्रभारी अधिकासे संयुक्त कार्यालय, कृते जिल्लाधकारी,रामपुर।

संख्या व दिनांक उपरोक्तानुसार। प्रतिलिपि:-

1- पुलिस अधीक्षक, रामपुर को प्रस्तावित स्थल के मानचित्र की प्रति संलग्न कर इस आशय से प्रेषित है कि कृपया प्रस्तावित स्थल पर रिटेल आउटलेट (पैट्रोल पम्प) की स्थापना किये जाने पर शांति व्यवस्था दृष्टिकोण से आपके विभाग को कोई आपत्ति तो नहीं है, जाँचोपरान्त आख्या उपलब्ध कराने का कष्ट करें।

2— उप जिलाधिकारी मिलक को प्रस्तावित स्थल के मानचित्र एवं खतौनी की प्रति संलग्न कर इस आशय से प्रेषित है कि प्रस्तावित स्थल पर रिटेल आउटलेट (पैट्रोल पम्प) की स्थापना किये जाने पर शांति व्यवस्था दृष्टिकोण से आपके विभाग को कोई आपत्ति तो नहीं है एवं भूस्वामित्व की पुष्टि से भी अवगत कराते हुए

जाँचोपरान्त आख्या उपलब्ध कराना सुनिश्चित करें।
3— क्षेत्रीय अधिकारी, उ०प्र० प्रदूषण नियंत्रण बोर्ड, मुरादाबाद को प्रस्तावित स्थल के मानचित्र की प्रति संलग्न कर इस आशय से प्रेषित है कि प्रस्तावित स्थल पर रिटेल आउटलेट (पैट्रोल पम्प) की स्थापना किये जाने पर प्रदूषण के दृष्टिकोण से आपके विभाग को कोई आपत्ति तो नहीं है, जाँचोपरान्त आख्या उँपलब्ध कराने का कप्ट

4- जिला पूर्ति अधिकारी, रामपुर को प्रस्तावित स्थल के मानचित्र की प्रति संलग्न कर इस आशय से प्रेषित है कि प्रस्तावित स्थल पर रिटेल आउटलेट (पैट्रोल पम्प) की स्थापना किये जाने पर शांति व्यवस्था दृष्टिकोण से

आपके विभाग को कोई आपत्ति तो नहीं है, जाँचीपरान्त आख्या उपलब्ध कराना सुनिश्चित करें।

5— प्रभागीय निदेशक, सामाजिक वानिकी प्रभाग, रामपुर को प्रस्तावित स्थल के मानचित्र की प्रति संलग्न कर इस आशय से प्रेषित है कि प्रस्तावित स्थल पर रिटेल आउटलेट (पैट्रोल पम्प) की स्थापना किये जाने पर शांति व्यवस्था दृष्टिकोण से आपके विभाग को कोई आपत्ति तो नहीं है, जाँचोपरान्त आख्या उपलब्ध कराना सुनिश्चित करें।

6— जिला अग्निशमन अधिकारी, रामपुर को प्रस्तावित स्थल के मानचित्र की दो प्रतियां संलग्न कर इस आशय से प्रेषित है कि प्रस्तावित स्थल पर रिटेल आउटलेट (पैट्रोल पम्प) की स्थापना किये जाने पर अग्निशमन सुरक्षा दृष्टिकोण से आपके विभाग को कोई आपत्ति तो नहीं है, जॉचोपरान्त आख्या उपलब्ध कराना सुनिश्चित करें। संलग्नक : यथोपरि।

खे॰ जीतिन्दे संजय आनन्द प्रावेशिक प्रबन्धक (रिटेल) बास्त पेट्रोलियम कॉर्पोरेशन लि॰ बरेली टेरिटरी

प्रमारी अधिकारी संयुक्त कार्यालय, कृते जिलाधिकारी,रामपुर।

भारत पेट्रोलियम कार्पीरेशन लिमिटेड

भारत सरकार का उपक्रम बरेली टैरीटरी, रिटेल



BHARAT PETROLEUM CORPORATION LTD.

A Govt of India Enterprises Bareilly, Territory, Retail

Ref: Bly.NRO Milak

Date: 05.11.2020

To

The District Magistrate Rampur (U.P.)

Sub: <u>REQUEST FOR ISSUE NO OBJECTION CERTIFICATE FOR PROPOSED NEW RETAIL OUTLET AT KHASRA NQ. 222,154 VILLAGE / TOWN – RAURA KALAN & MEHANDINAGAR, TEHSIL-MILAK ON BAREILLY TO RAMPUR ROAD DISTRICT-RAMPUR (U.P.)</u>

Dear Sir,

We wish to inform you that we propose to setup a New Retail Outlet at Khasra No. 222,154 Village/Town – Raura Kalan & Mehandinagar, Tehsil-Milak On Bareilly To Rampur Road District-Rampur (U.P.)

We are enclosing fourteen copies of drawing showing the proposed layout for subject location.

We will be grateful to have your No Objection Certificate in favour of Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited at an early date.

You are requested to kindly sign the attached drawing also (required as per Petroleum Rule Chapter VII Rule No. 143/144) to enable us apply for the Explosive license for the subject RO site.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

For Bhara Petroleum Corporation Limited,

(Achint Bhavsar)

Territory Manager (Retail),

Bareilly

Enclosures: - Asabove.

बरेली टैरीटरी, पी.ओ.एल, बल्क डिपो, ग्राम-नूरपुर, तहसील आँवला, बरेली (उ०प्र०) 243301 रजिस्टर्ड ऑफिस : भारत भवन, 4 & 6, करीमऑय रोड, बेलार्ड एस्टेट, पोस्ट बॉक्स सं. 688, मुंबई - 400 001

परिशिष्ट 18.2.2

Miscellaneous August 23, 1955

No. 3208/XIV- Whereas the Governor, Uttar Pradesh is of the opinion that the making of enquiry and record contemplated under subsection (3) of section 29 of the Indian Forest Act, 1927 (Act No. XVI of 1927), will occupy such length of time as in the meantime to endanger of the rights of the State Government.

Now, therefore in exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to the aforesaid sub-section and by sub-section (1) of the said section read with section 80. A of the aforesaid act, he is pleased to declare that pending such enquiry and record, the provisions of Chapter IV of the said. Act shall be applicable to the lands specified the Schedule hereto:

		Schedule District	Road mileage			Description
SI. no.	Name of land to be declared as protected forest under Chapter IV of the Indian	District	M.	fur.	ft.	XXX
	Forest Act	3	4			5
1 . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	XXX Lucknow-Bareilly Road from mile 0/0 to mile 152	XXX Lucknow, Sitapur Shahjahanpur& Bareilly	XXX 152	0	0	The land has been demarcated on the ground by stone or
13.	Meerut-Bareilly (excluding Rampur state) Road from mile 34/0 to mile 86/5- 300ft. and	Moradabad & Bareilly	74	6	232	or boundary ditches.
6	from 106/7 68ft. to mile 129/0.		No. of Contract of			
18.	(a) Joya-Bijnor Road from mile 19/0 to mile 78/6	Moradabad & Bijnor	59	6	0	-do-
	(b) Bijnor-Raoli Road from	Moradabad &	7	0		-do-
	mile0/0 to mile 7/0	Bijnor			0	

संजय आनन्द प्रादेशिक प्रबन्धक (रिटेल) भारत पेट्रोलियम कॉपॉरेशन लि० बरेली टेरिटरी

By order Pran Nath Kapoor, Sachiv

